                                                                   February 25, 1999

Anthony Botelho

San Benito County Planning Commission

382 Olympia Avenue

San Juan Bautista, California  95045

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-025
Dear Mr. Botelho:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May you participate in governmental decisions that may have a material financial effect on real property that is not earmarked for your benefit in a trust in which you have less than a 10-percent interest? 

CONCLUSION

Yes.  Since you own less than a 10-percent interest in the trust, you do not have an economic interest in every parcel of real property of the trust, just those earmarked for you.  Since the governmental decisions at issue do not affect those parcels, you may participate in them.  

FACTS
You are a commissioner of the San Benito County Planning Commission.  Under state and local law, a property owner must apply to the planning commission for a mining permit and reclamation plan prior to conducting mining operations in San Benito County.  The planning commission makes recommendations to the board of supervisors regarding proposed amendments to the county's surface mining operations and reclamation ordinance.

You are the legal trustee of a trust which is composed of various parcels of real property located in San Benito County.  Some parcels are involved in mining operations.  You are also a beneficiary of the trust.  You have less than a 10-percent interest in the trust.  By the terms of the trust, you have an irrevocable interest in a specific piece of property that is not used for mining.  You receive portions of the earmarked property when the estate can afford to pay the requisite taxes necessary to make such a transfer.

You will not inherit any of the property engaged in mining, nor do you directly receive any income generated by the mining operations.  The income from the mining operations on the parcels that you will not inherit is used to pay estate taxes that benefits all the beneficiaries of the trust, including yourself.  You do not receive any payment for your services as a trustee. 

ANALYSIS
I.  Introduction of the General Rule Regarding Conflicts of Interest
The Act was voted into law by the people of the State of California, in part, to ensure that public officials perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their financial interests.  (Section 81001.)  To accomplish this goal, Section 87100 of the Act provides:

  “No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”

A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally,
 on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of six economic interests delineated in Section 87103 and provided here:

  “(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

  (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

  (e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250)
 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made....

  For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.”

A. You are a Public Official
B. You will be Making/Participating in the Making/Influencing a Governmental Decision
You are a public official.  (Section 82048.)  If you vote on a matter, you are making a governmental decision.  See Regulations 18702.1-18702.4
 for definitions of when a public official is making, participating in the making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.  

C. Your Relevant Economic Interests
1.  You do not have an economic interest in the real property owned by the trust that is not earmarked for you. 
Section 82033 provides:

  “‘Interest in real property’ includes any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  Interest in real property of an individual includes a pro rata share of interests in real property of any business entity or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.”  

You have stated that you own less than a 10-percent interest in the trust.  Therefore, you do not have a pro rata share in all of the real property held by the trust.
  To be more precise, we conclude that you do not have an economic interest in the real property owned by the trust that is not earmarked for you.

In addition, your role as trustee is inconsequential since you do not receive income from the trust in consideration for your services.  (Regulation 18234(d).)       

D. Identifying the Applicable Materiality Threshold 

E. Determining Whether it is Reasonably Foreseeable that the Materiality Threshold 

Will be Met

To determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that a decision will have a material financial effect, the applicable materiality threshold must be determined.  The exact threshold depends on the type of economic interest involved in the decision and whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  Once the precise materiality threshold is determined, we must determine if it is reasonably foreseeable that the materiality threshold will be met.  An effect is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706.)  The Commission is not the finder of fact when providing advice.    (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

F. Conclusion

Since you do not have an economic interest in the real property where the mining operations are conducted you do not have to determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that any governmental decision will have a material financial effect on that property.  Of course, you must disqualify yourself from participating in any governmental decision where it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your real property interest or any other economic interest.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:MC:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The public generally exception does not apply to your situation.  See Regulation 18707.


�  This amount is adjusted for inflation and is currently $300. 


�  Please note that the conflict of interest regulations were reorganized in November 1998.  There were no substantive changes to the law.


�  If you did own a 10-percent or greater interest in the trust, you would only have an economic interest in all the real property of the trust if your pro rata share of the real property was $1,000 or greater and the requirements of Regulation 18234 (copy enclosed) were satisfied.  (Sections 82033 and 87103;  Boitano Advice Letter, No. I-97-557.)  Please note that Regulation 18234 has been recently amended.





